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Witnesses 
 
 No witnesses testified at the hearing. 

 
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 

 
1. In an order issued by the Maryland Board pursuant to the Maryland Podiatry Act, Maryland 

Code Annotated, Health Occupations [H.O.] § 16-315(a), dated August 1, 2006 [the Maryland 
Order], the Maryland Board stated that it had received a complaint in 2000 regarding Willie 
Calvin Rabb, Jr., D.P.M., who had been practicing podiatric medicine in Maryland.  
(St. Ex. 2 at 1-2)  The Maryland Board stated that it had conducted an investigation, which 
resulted in allegations against Dr. Rabb, including the following:  

 
ALLEGATIONS REGARDING LICENSURE RENEWAL APPLICATION1 

 
       On a license renewal form dated December 9, 1999, the Respondent 

answered “no” to Question Number 6 which asked “[h]ave you pled guilty, 
nolo contendre (sic), or been convicted of, or received probation before 
judgment of driving while intoxicated or of a controlled dangerous substance 
offense?” 

 
       However, the Respondent answered this question untruthfully, because 

on July 30, 1998, and on February 4, 1999, the Respondent was found guilty 
of driving while intoxicated (DWI) by the District Court of Maryland. 

 
       By answering “no” to the above questions, the Respondent violated the 

[Maryland Podiatry] Act. 
 

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING PATIENT CARE 
 

      As part of its investigation, the Board subpoenaed 10 surgical charts from 
the Respondent.  The charts revealed the following overall deficiencies: the 
Respondent’s handwritten progress and operation (op) reports are illegible.  
All op reports were handwritten on separate pages and not in sequence with 
the progress notes, leading to the appearance that the reports were written long 
after the operations took place, and in response to the Board’s subpoenas.  No 
pathology reports were present with cases involving the removal of soft tissue 
masses.  Consent forms were often not dated and/or witnessed; some did not 
describe the procedure to be performed.  Some surgeries did not have 
operative reports.  The Respondent failed to conduct an appropriate or 
adequate history of the patients and often failed to try a conservative approach 
or discuss alternatives to surgery.  The Respondent often failed to obtain pre-
op x-rays or post-op x-rays. 

                                                 
1 Footnotes in the Maryland Order have been omitted except where necessary to understand the order. 
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When the Respondent obtained x-rays, there was no discussion in his records 
about his impressions or assessments.  The Respondent failed to conduct a 
comprehensive pre-op work-up, and order specific tests, when indicated, 
such as blood work, urinalysis, and chest x-rays or EKGs, for surgical 
patients.  [A footnote here states as follows: “Laboratory studies may be 
necessary for surgical candidates based on physical findings as established 
from the medical history.  EKGs are standard for any surgical candidate over 
40 years of age.  Chest x-rays should be done at the discretion of the doctor, 
but are necessary for those surgical candidates who are heavy smokers.”] 
 
A.  Patient A’s * * * first visit to the Respondent occurred on October 9, 1998.  
Prior to that, Patient A had seen the previous owner of the clinic on October 16, 
1995.  Despite the lapse in treatment, the Respondent failed to take a detailed 
history from Patient A, who was seventy-five when she presented to the 
Respondent. 
 
On August 17, 1999, the Respondent performed a hammertoe surgery on 
Patient A’s left foot.  The usual and customary period for removal of sutures is 
10 to 14 days, post-op.  The Respondent waited for 21 days before he removed 
Patient A’s sutures.  The Respondent failed to conduct a pre-op work-up on this 
elderly patient.  The Respondent failed to take pre-op or post-op x-rays.   
 
B.   Patient B, who last saw the Respondent’s predecessor in September 1997, 
presented to the Respondent on May 27, 1999.  On July 22, 1999, Patient B 
signed a [c]onsent form for surgery, which was not witnessed.  The Respondent 
failed to write a progress note for that appointment.  On July 27, 1999, the 
Respondent performed a bunionectomy of the big toe, right foot, arthroplasty of 
the second toe, right foot, and a resection of a painful nerve, right foot.  The 
Respondent failed to record a diagnosis or to discuss the need for surgery or its 
alternatives.  Even though Patient B was to have anesthesia, the Respondent 
failed to take a history, failed to do a pre-op work-up, or do pre-op or post-op  
x-rays of Patient B.  The Respondent also failed to submit the neuroma material 
to a pathology laboratory.  
 
C.   Patient C presented to the Respondent as a new patient on February 5, 2000.  
The Respondent failed to take an adequate history of the patient.  The 
Respondent billed for an injection on that first visit, but because his notes are 
illegible, it is impossible to determine where or why the injection took place.  
The Respondent failed to date the [c]onsent form.  The Respondent failed to 
discuss alternatives to surgery.  Even though Patient C was undergoing 
anesthesia, the Respondent failed to do a pre-op work-up of Patient C.  The 
Respondent took an x-ray on February 5, 2000, but failed to interpret or assess 
it.  The Respondent failed to take a post-op x-ray. 
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D.  Patient D had been seen by the Respondent’s predecessor in August 1994.  
Patient D presented to the Respondent on June 16, 1999.  Despite the gap in 
services, the Respondent failed to take an adequate history of Patient D.  On 
July 23, 1999, the Respondent performed an ostectomy for a heel spur on 
Patient D.  The Respondent’s op report, written, as usual, on a sheet separate 
from the progress notes, is dated July 23, 2000.  The Respondent’s progress 
notes and op report are illegible.   
 
Under the November 1, 1999 entry, another entry appears which is either 
undated or dated September 25th.  On October 5, 1999, the Respondent sent 
Patient D for a nerve conduction study.  The Respondent failed to include any 
interpretation or discussion about the results of that study into [sic] his progress 
notes.  The Respondent took pre-op x-rays, but failed to interpret them.  The 
Respondent failed to take post-op x-rays. 
 
E.  Patient E presented to Respondent as a new patient on August 23, 1999.  
The Respondent failed to take an appropriate history.  The Respondent operated 
on a tumor on Patient E on October 18, 1999.  The [c]onsent form is undated 
and un-witnessed.  Although the Respondent removed soft tissue mass, he 
failed to obtain a pathology report.  The Respondent took pre-op x-rays of 
Patient E, but failed to take post-op ones.  The Respondent billed for 
hammertoe surgery and for a tenectomy, which is fragmentation. 
 
F.  Patient F was last seen by the Respondent’s predecessor in March 1997.  
Patient F presented to the Respondent as a new patient on March 2, 2000.  
Despite the gap in care, the Respondent failed to take an appropriate history.  
Four days later, the Respondent performed hammertoe surgery on Patient F, 
without taking pre-op x-rays.  The Respondent also failed to take post-op  
x-rays.  The Respondent billed for two hammertoe surgeries, but the separate 
op report only noted surgery on the second toe. 
 
G.  Patient G’s last visit with the Respondent’s predecessor was in August 1997.  
Patient G presented to the Respondent on July 14, 1998.  The Respondent failed 
to update Patient G’s history.  On December 1, 1998, the Respondent took an  
x-ray of Patient G, but did not assess same.  On December 7, 1998, the 
Respondent performed bone surgery on Patient G, but failed to do a pre-op work-
up.  The Respondent failed to provide a note for the date of the surgery, and 
failed to do post-op x-rays.  The [c]onsent for this surgery is un-witnessed. 

 
H.  On February 4, 2000, Patient H presented to the Respondent as a new 
patient.  The Respondent took x-rays of Patient H, but failed to document an 
assessment of the x-rays.  Without trying or discussing alternative/conservative 
treatments, the Respondent operated on Patient H on February 8, 2000.  
However, the Respondent failed to record a note regarding the surgery in his 
progress notes.  The [c]onsent signed and dated by the patient as February 8, 



Report and Recommendation 
In the Matter of Willie Calvin Rabb, Jr., D.P.M. 
Page 5 

2000, was un-witnessed.  The [c]onsent states that the operation was for 
removal of a soft tissue mass on the right foot and removal of a bone spur on 
the big toe of the left foot.  The Respondent wrote a separate op report, without 
placing the patient’s name on the second page of the report.  The report is dated 
February 8, 2000.   
 
The Respondent billed for an ostectomy, which is a more expensive procedure 
involving the metatarsal, on February 8, 2000.  The Respondent up coded.  
Even though the Respondent claims to have removed a soft tissue mass, he 
failed to send it to a pathology lab.  The Respondent billed for a pre-op x-ray of 
one foot, but failed to obtain a post-op x-ray. 
 
On February 9, 2000, the Respondent billed for the identical procedures 
billed on February 8, 2000.  The Respondent failed to record any [c]onsent, 
office visit, notes, or op report for February 9, 2000.  The Respondent 
double-billed. 
 
I.  Patient I was last seen by the Respondent’s predecessor in January 1996.  
Patient I presented to the Respondent on August 27, 1999.  Despite the gap in 
visits, the Respondent failed to update Patient’s history.  On August 30, 1999, 
the Respondent excised a mass on Patient I.  The Respondent failed to send the 
excised matter to a pathology lab.  The Respondent failed to obtain consent for 
this surgery.  On November 5, 1999, the Respondent removed a soft tissue 
mass on Patient’s right foot.  The Respondent failed to obtain [c]onsent for this 
surgery, which required anesthesia.  The Respondent failed to write an op 
report or to send the mass to a pathology lab.  The Respondent also failed to do 
a pre-op work-up. 
 
J.  On March 7, 2000, Patient J presented as a new patient to the Respondent.  
Patient J had a painful deformity on the fifth toe of both feet.  Patient J had 
filled out a questionnaire which indicated that she smoked 20-30 cigarettes a 
day.  The Respondent failed to do a pre-op work-up with this heavy smoker, 
before performing surgery on her on March 12, 2000, under anesthesia.  The 
anesthetist records that anesthesia was given on March 12, 2000, and Patient J 
signed [c]onsent to it on that date.  The Respondent’s nearly illegible hand-
written op report indicates that surgery took place on March 12, 2000.  
However, Patient J’s insurer okayed the surgery for March 13, 2000, and 
Patient J signed a [c]onsent form for the surgery, dated March 13, 2000.  The 
[c]onsent form was un-witnessed.  The Respondent billed for hammertoe 
surgery conducted on the 13th.  The Respondent failed to write any progress 
notes at all for Patient J, from her first visit to her last. 
 
The Respondent took pre-op x-rays of Patient J, but failed to provide an 
assessment of them.  The Respondent failed to obtain post-op x-rays.  The 
Respondent failed to send the specimen to the pathology lab.   
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* * * 

 
    ALLEGATIONS REGARDING ALCOHOL ABUSE AND IMPAIRMENT 
 
* * * [I]n 1998 and 1999, the Respondent was convicted of driving while 
intoxicated.  Furthermore, on April 15, 2001, the Respondent was again 
arrested for driving on a revoked license, exceeding the maximum speed limit, 
by going 100 in a 55 miles per hour zone, speed greater than reasonable, and 
DWI/DUI.  As a result of the first DWI charge, the Respondent was placed on 
probation until October 13, 2001: a condition of probation is that he is not to 
drink any alcoholic beverages.  The Respondent admitted to the Board’s 
investigator that he had drunk a “few beers” on April 15, 2001, the date of his 
latest DWI arrest. 
 
       The Complainant informed the Board that she received a phone call from 
the Respondent, stating that he was in jail.  The Respondent asked the 
Complainant to bail him out, which bond was $7500.  The Complainant further 
stated that the Respondent comes to work with the smell of alcohol on his 
breath and with his clothes smelling of “pot” (marijuana). 
 
       The Respondent is currently undergoing substance abuse treatment on an 
outpatient basis, as a part of his probation, but continues to drink alcohol. 
 

* * * 
 

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING FAILURE TO COOPERATE 
WITH A LAWFUL BOARD INVESTIGATION 

 
       During the course of the Board’s investigation, the Board subpoenaed an 
additional patient file.  The Respondent * * * promised the Board on several 
occasions thereafter that he would forward the file to the Board.  The 
Respondent has failed to forward said file.  * * *  
 

ALLEGATIONS REGARDING ABANDONING PATIENTS 
 

       Since the summer of 2001, the Respondent has stopped going to his offices 
and stopped treating patients.  His phone numbers at those offices have been 
disconnected.  The Board and numerous other podiatrists have received calls 
and complaints from the Respondent’s former patients that they have been  
unable to receive follow-up care and have been unable to obtain their medical 
records from the Respondent. 

 
       By failing to notify his patients that he is no longer practicing, by failing 
to make their patient records available to them or to their subsequent 
providers, and by failing to provide follow-up care to his patients and/or 
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arrange appropriate referrals to other providers, the Respondent has 
abandoned his patients, in violation of the Act. 
 

 (St. Ex. 2 at 2-10) 
 
2. The Maryland Board charged Dr. Rabb on or about October 30, 2001, with violations of 

the Maryland Podiatry Act, Maryland Code Annotated, H.O. § 16-311(a), including the 
following:  fraudulently or deceptively obtaining or attempting to obtain a license in 
violation of § 16-311(a)(1); abandonment of a patient in violation of § 16-311(a)(4); 
providing professional services while under the influence of alcohol in violation of  
§ 16-311(a)(5); impairment of the ability to perform podiatric services in violation of  
§ 16-311(a)(6); submitting a false statement to collect a fee in violation of § 16-311(a)(12); 
behaving “fraudulently, immorally or unprofessionally in the practice of podiatry” and/or being 
“professionally or mentally incompetent” in violation of § 16-311(a)(17); violating any Board 
rules or regulations in violation of § 16-311(a)(22); and failing to comply with a lawful 
investigation in violation of  § 16-311(a)(27).  (St. Ex. 2 at 1-2)  

 
The Maryland Board noted that, under Sections 10.40.08.02(3)(c) and (3)(l) of the Code of 
Maryland Regulations (COMAR), the term “unprofessional conduct” includes conduct “in the 
practice of podiatric medicine which evidences moral unfitness to practice the profession” and 
“[f]ragmentation of a general procedure to increase the reimbursement.”  (St. Ex. 2 at 2)  

 
3. On January 10, 2002, an administrative hearing was held on the merits, according to the 

Maryland Order.  The Maryland Board noted that, although Dr. Rabb had “been served 
with the charges in [this] matter which included the date of the hearing, Dr. Rabb did not 
appear, and the hearing proceeded without him.”  (St. Ex. 2 at 10-11) 

 
4. On August 1, 2006, the Maryland Board issued a final decision titled “Findings of Fact, 

Conclusions of Law, and Order” [Maryland Order].  (St. Ex. 2 at 1-2)  In it, the Maryland 
Board provided the following summary of testimony: 

 
The State’s witness[es] included John Robert Thomas, Jr., Board investiga-
tor, and the Board’s expert, Dr. Joseph Warner.  Mr. Thomas testified that 
Dr. Rabb falsified his license renewal application when he answered no to 
questions concerning criminal convictions.  In an interview, Dr. Rabb 
admitted to a number of DWI arrests.  Mr. Thomas gleaned from employee 
interviews that Dr. Rabb failed to keep patient appointments, often came to 
work with the odor of alcohol and the odor of burnt marijuana on his 
person.  That he lied on insurance application forms and that the podiatry 
assistant was assisting with surgeries, cutting patient nails, and removing 
sutures.  According to Mr. Thomas’ testimony regarding his efforts to 
locate Dr. Rabb, it appeared that Dr. Rabb abandoned his patients. 
 
Dr. Warner reviewed the original patient complaint, all investigative reports, 
randomly pulled patient charts, and all records pertaining to Dr. Rabb’s DWI 
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conviction and subsequent probation, incarceration and alcohol treatment 
plan.  Dr. Warner concluded, after having reviewed the patient charts, that the 
care provided by Dr. Rabb was “substandard to the accepted standard of care 
for podiatrists in the State of Maryland.”  Record-keeping was inadequate, 
[and] in some cases there were no records at all, and in others, records were 
illegible.  There was “inappropriate or lack of preoperative work up for 
patients who are undergoing surgery.2 There were inappropriate postoperative 
care and management of the patient, absence of x-rays and pathological 
reports.  Essentially there was very little, if any, documentation, and the 
documentation that was provided appeared to be falsified.  [Transcript 
citations omitted]  
 

(St. Ex. 2 at 11-12)   
 

5. In its Order, the Maryland Board set forth the following findings and conclusion: 
 
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact:  
 
1. The Respondent was licensed to practice podiatry [in] Maryland, license 

number 01257. 
 

2. The Respondent, in December 1999, falsified answers on the Board’s 
[li]cense renewal application when he answered no to a question 
regarding criminal arrests and convictions.  

 

3. The Respondent’s patient care and record-keeping [were] below 
accepted standards for podiatrists in the State of Maryland. 

 

4. The Respondent falsified insurance applications. 
 

5. The Respondent often arrived at his office smelling of alcohol and 
marijuana. 

 

6. The Respondent abandoned patients. 
 

7. The Respondent allowed a podiatry assistant to assist with surgeries, and 
to remove sutures. 

 
 

*  *  *   
 
* * * [T]he Board concludes as a matter of law that the Respondent’s 
actions, as described above, constitute, in whole or in part, violations of the 
Maryland Podiatry Act and its regulations as follows:  H.O. § 16-311(a) 1, 4, 
5, 6, 12, 17, 18, 19, 22, 27 and COMAR 10.40.08.02(3)(c)(l). 

 
 (St. Ex. 2 at 12-13) 
 
                                                 
2 The quotation that opens at the beginning of this sentence does not have closing quotation marks.  (St. Ex. 2 at 11-12) 
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6. The Maryland Board ordered that Dr. Rabb’s license to practice podiatry in the State of 

Maryland “shall be and is PERMANENTLY REVOKED.”  (St. Ex. 2 at 13) 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
1.  On August 1, 2006, the Maryland State Board of Podiatric Medical Examiners issued an 

Order entitled “Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order” [Maryland Order], in 
which it permanently revoked the license of Willie Calvin Rabb, Jr., D.P.M., to practice 
podiatric medicine and surgery in the state of Maryland.   

 
2. The Maryland Order included findings that Dr. Rabb had falsified answers on a Maryland 

license-renewal application, abandoned patients, allowed a podiatry assistant to assist with 
surgeries and remove sutures, falsified insurance applications, arrived often at his office 
smelling of alcohol and/or marijuana, and that his patient care and record-keeping were 
below accepted standards for podiatrists in the state of Maryland. 

 
CONCLUSION OF LAW 

 
The Maryland Order as described above in the Findings of Fact constitutes “[a]ny of the 
following actions taken by the agency responsible for regulating the practice of medicine and 
surgery, osteopathic medicine and surgery, podiatric medicine and surgery, or the limited 
branches of medicine in another jurisdiction, for any reason other than the nonpayment of fees: 
the limitation, revocation, or suspension of an individual's license to practice; acceptance of an 
individual's license surrender; denial of a license; refusal to renew or reinstate a license; 
imposition of probation; or issuance of an order of censure or other reprimand,” as that language 
is used in Ohio Revised Code Section 4731.22(B)(22). 
 

*  *  *  *  *  
 

The offenses underlying the Maryland Board’s permanent revocation of Dr. Rabb’s license were 
extremely serious, including multiple violations of a kind that pose a direct risk to the public.  
Based on the number and gravity of violations found by the Maryland Board, the Hearing 
Examiner recommends that the Board permanently revoke Dr. Rabb’s certificate to practice in 
Ohio.  In reaching this conclusion, the Hearing Examiner was mindful that much of the 
Maryland Order consisted of a recitation of allegations rather than findings.  Nonetheless, the 
Maryland Order—including the summary of evidence, findings of fact, conclusions of law, and 
order of permanent revocation—warrants the permanent revocation of Dr. Rabb’s Ohio 
certificate.   
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